unrealized gains and losses to be presented on the statement of re-measurement gains and losses and

PSAS Section (PS 1201) "Financial Statement Presentation" which requires a new statement of re-

measurement gains and losses separate from the statement of operations.  The adoption of these

standards/amendments had no significant impact on the First Nation's consolidated financial statements

and there are no remeasurement gains and losses, so no statement has been presented.

OPASKWAYAK CREE NATION PAGE 6

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

3. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

Effective April 1, 2022, the Cree Nation changed its accounting policy for the reporting entities included

in the consolidated financial statements.  In previous years, the Opaskwayak Cree Child and Family

Services and Opaskwayak Cree Nation Gaming Commission entities were not consolidated.  The Cree

Nation has decided to include these entities in the consolidated financial statements as they are now

controlled by Chief and Council.

As a result of this change in accounting policy, the prior year comparative figures have been restated as

follows;

Balance as

previously

reported

Change in

policy

Balance as

restated

March 31, 2022

Statement of Financial Position

Assets

Cash $  38,427,652 $  12,214,778 $  50,642,430

Accounts receivable  18,912,217  523,351  19,435,568

Inventory -  5,776  5,776

Total financial assets  121,014,847  12,743,905  133,758,752

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  7,724,344  758,631  8,482,975

Deferred revenue  34,085,792  8,560,114  42,645,906

Total liabilities  107,367,089  9,318,745  116,685,834

Net assets  13,647,758  3,425,160  17,072,918

Non-financial assets

Tangible capital assets  84,275,883  602,607  84,878,490

Construction in progress  6,875,883  249,840  7,125,723

Prepaid expenses  83,947  27,372  111,319

Total non-financial assets   91,235,713  879,819  92,115,532

Accumulated surplus $  104,883,471 $  4,304,979 $  109,188,450

Statement of Operations

Revenue $  85,631,988 $  10,488,998 $  96,120,986

Expenses  84,338,058  9,705,654  94,043,712

Annual surplus  1,293,930  783,344  2,077,274

Annual surplus, beginning of year  103,589,541  3,521,635  107,111,176

Annual surplus, end of year $  104,883,471 $  4,304,979 $  109,188,450

OPASKWAYAK CREE NATION PAGE 7

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2023

3. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT  (continued)

Balance as

previously

reported

Change in

policy

Balance as

restated

Statement of Change in Net Assets

Annual surplus $  1,293,930 $  783,344 $  2,077,274

Acquisition of tangible capital assets and

construction in progress ( )9,162,412 ( )733,727 ( )9,896,139

Amortization of tangible capital assets  6,274,562  107,989  6,382,551

Acquisition of prepaid expenses ( )83,947 ( )27,372 ( )111,319

Use of prepaid expenses  117,184  53,119  170,303

Change in net assets for year ( )1,560,683  183,353 ( )1,377,330

Net assets, beginning of year  15,208,441  3,241,807  18,450,248

Net assets, end of year $  13,647,758 $  3,425,160 $  17,072,918

Statement of Cash Flows

Operating activities $  20,929,669 $  617,734 $  21,547,403

Capital activities ( )9,162,412 ( )733,727 ( )9,896,139

Net increase in cash during year  31,430,573 ( )106,993  31,323,580

Cash, beginning of year  41,216,699  12,321,771  53,538,470

Cash, end of year $  72,647,272 $  12,214,778 $  84,862,050

4. CASH

Cash is comprised of the following:

2 0 2 3 2 0 2 2

Unrestricted

Opaskwayak Cree Nation $ 36,178,013 $ 14,741,984

Opaskwayak Cree Nation Child and Family Services 15,599,227 12,113,619

Opaskwayak Cree Nation Gaming Commission 37,082 101,160

Opaskwayak Cree Nation Land Tax  363,116  68,573

Opaskwayak Educational Authority Inc.  8,175,785  7,820,503

Opaskwayak Health Authority  10,332,668  8,133,293

Opaskwayak Housing Authority  6,181,443  7,246,721

Rod McGillivary Memorial Care Home 105,037 416,577

$ 76,972,371 $ 50,642,430

OPASKWAYAK CREE NATION PAGE 8

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS